

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
EN BANC

MARIA DEL CARMINE ORDINOLA VELASQUEZ,)
)
Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross-Respondent,)
)
vs.) No. SC98977
)
JENNIFER REEVES, et al.,)
)
Defendants/Respondents/Cross-Appellants.)

Appeal from the Circuit Court
Jackson County

Hon. John M. Torrance
Circuit Judge

Amicus Brief of Missouri Pharmacy Association, Missouri Dental Association,
Missouri Coalition for Community Behavioral Healthcare, Missouri Health Care
Association, Association of Osteopathic Physicians and Surgeons, Missouri
Emergency Medical Services Association, and Missouri Academy of Family
Physicians

Mark G. Arnold, #28369
HUSCH BLACKWELL, LLP
190 Carondelet Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
Phone: (314) 480-1500
Facsimile: (314) 480-1505

Harvey Tettlebaum, #20005
HUSCH BLACKWELL, LLP
235 East High Street, PO Box 1251
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Phone: (573) 635-9118
Facsimile: (573) 634-7854

*Attorneys for Amici Missouri Pharmacy Association, Missouri Dental Association,
Missouri Coalition for Community Behavioral Healthcare, Missouri Health Care
Association, Association of Osteopathic Physicians and Surgeons, Missouri
Emergency Medical Services Association, and Missouri Academy of Family
Physicians*

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Cases.....	3
Interest of the Amici.....	5
Argument.....	8
I. The Legislature Has The Authority To Repeal A Common Law Cause Of Action And Replace It With A Statutory Cause Of Action	8
II. Because The Legislature Legally Replaced The Common Law Cause Of Action With A Statutory Cause Of Action, It Can Limit Or Condition The Rights Conferred	11
III. If A Common Law Court Can Modify Or Abolish A Cause Of Action, The Legislature Can Also Do So.....	14
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Compliance	18

Table of Cases

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991)	10
<i>Boyle v. Vista Eyewear, Inc.</i> , 700 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. App. 1985).....	15
<i>De May v. Liberty Foundry Co.</i> , 37 S.W.2d 640 (Mo. 1931).....	9, 10
<i>Dodson v. Ferrara</i> , 491 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. banc 2016)	12, 13
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	11
<i>Estate of Overbey v. Chad Franklin Nat’l Auto Sales North, LLC</i> , 361 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. banc 2012)	11, 13, 14
<i>Goodrum v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 824 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. banc 1992)	10
<i>Helsel v. Noellsch</i> , 107 S.W.3d 231 (Mo. banc 2003)	15
<i>Jones v. State Highway Com’n</i> , 557 S.W.2d 225 (Mo. banc 1977)	15
<i>Kelly v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC</i> , 245 S.W.3d 841 (Mo. App. 2007).....	15
<i>Kilmer v. Mun</i> , 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. banc 2000)	9, 10, 16
<i>Margiotta v. Christian Hosp. Northeast Northwest</i> , 315 S.W.3d 342 (Mo. banc 2010)	15, 16
<i>Missouri Alliance for Retired Americans v. Dep’t of Labor & Industrial Relations</i> , 277 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. banc 2009)	10

<i>Rodriquez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 936 S.W.2d 104 (Mo. banc 1996)	16
<i>Sanders v. Ahmed</i> , 364 S.W.3d 195 (Mo. banc 2012)	11, 14
<i>State v. Dalton</i> , 114 S.W. 1132 (Mo. App. 1908)	9
<i>Sturdivant Bank v. Wright</i> , 168 S.W. 355 (Mo. App. 1914)	9
<i>Thomas v. Siddiqui</i> , 869 S.W.2d 740 (Mo. banc 1994)	15
<i>Townsend v. Townsend</i> , 708 S.W.2d 646 (Mo. banc 1986)	15
<i>Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2012)	12
<i>Wolf v. Midwest Nephrology Consultants, PC</i> , 487 S.W.3d 78 (Mo. App. 2016)	12
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Art. I, § 14, of the Constitution	8, 14, 15
§ 1.010, R.S.Mo	8, 9, 15
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (1881)	15
S.B. 239	7, 8, 9
